

## CAROLUS I & XIII

# **ROYO Y IMPERAD**

### A.S. 316

#### **APRIL, 2024**

No.1 of 2024

## An Act relating to the Establishment of a Philippian Police Force

Assented to on the #th of Month, Year

RACHAELSBURG, 2024

**E IT ENACTED,** by the Office of the Prime Minister of the Dominion of Philippia, with the advice and consent of the Philippian Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short Title

1. This act may be cited as the "National Police Act"

Definitions

- 2. The following terminology are defined as follows:
  - (a) "Law Enforcement Officer" as any individual sworn by oath and authorised and certified by the government to enforce law, maintain public order, and protect public safety.
  - (b) "Philippian Mounted Police Command" as Law Enforcement Officers holding the ranks of Chief Constable, Deputy Chief Constable or Assistant Chief Constable.
  - (c) "Law Enforcement Auxiliary" as any individual pressed into service by a Law Enforcement Officer to assist in their duties and holding authority under that Law Enforcement Officer.
  - (d) "Incident" as any single emergency situation or planned event.

Establishment of the Philippian Mounted Police

3. The Philippian Mounted Police, shortened as PMP, shall be established as an agency of the Ministry of Justice with the authority and the mission to enforce law, maintain order, and uphold public safety within the Dominion of Philippia.

- (a) The Philippian Mounted Police shall be headed by a Chief Constable, nominated by the Prime Minister with the advice and consent of the Philippian House of Commons confirmed with a vote and shall oversee operations of the Philippian Mounted Police.
- (b) The Philippian Mounted Police shall have a Deputy Chief Constable, appointed at the discretion of the Chief Constable and shall assist in overseeing operations of the Philippian Mounted Police.
- (c) The Philippian Mounted Police shall have an Assistant Chief Constable be an appointable position at the discretion of the Chief Constable and shall oversee operations of subordinate units or divisions.
- (d) Subordinate units or divisions of the Philippian Mounted Police shall be determined by the Minister of Justice.
- (e) Ranks below the Philippian Mounted Police Command shall be determined by the Minister of Justice.

- (f) The Philippian Mounted Police's duties are
  - (i) To maintain public safety and order,
  - (ii) To prevent and investigate crime,
  - (iii) To enforce laws and regulations and
  - (iv) To provide assistance in an emergency or disaster.
- (g) The Philippian Mounted Police shall have the authority to create training and education programs for Law Enforcement officers and certify Law Enforcement Officers with Philippian Mounted Police training and education programs.
  - Law enforcement certification programs must be approved or created by the Minister of Justice and reviewed every two months from the date of last update or creation of specified certification programs.
- (h) Law Enforcement Officers have the authority to conduct law enforcement operations which may include arrests, detainment, investigation and other actions deemed necessary to accomplish the mission of the Philippian Mounted Police.

Paramilitary Authorization

4. The Prime Minister may authorise the transfer of command of the Philippian Mounted Police, either partially or entirely, to the Minister of Defense, for the purpose of conducting military operations for a defined length of time.

#### Civilian Conscription

5. Any Law Enforcement Officer may temporarily appoint any able civilian as Law Enforcement Auxiliary for the purpose of aiding in fulfilling their duties.

- (a) Law Enforcement Auxiliary may not independently carry out the duties of law enforcement.
- (b) Law Enforcement Auxiliary appointment may not extend past the incident they have been appointed to assist with.

©His Royal Majesty the King of Philippia and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Philippian Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.